(Decision No. C80-1039)

"BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

S kAR

IN. THE MATTER OF THE PROPQSED
INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES :
- CONTAINED IN TARIFF REVISIONS
- FILED BY PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
‘OF COLORADO, 5350 15TH STREET,
DENVER, COLQRADO -UNDER: ADVICE :
- -LETTER NO. 791- ELECTRIC ADVICE

~ LETTER NO. 293-GAS, AND ADVICE
LETTER NO. 23*STEAM =

: INVESTIGATION'AND SUSPENSION
'DOCKET NO. 1420
~ ORDER OF THE COMMISSION =
* AUTHORIZING INCREASED RATES -

—--.—--»---,-.

May 27, 1980

L T T T S

P.R E C 1s
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY GF COLORADO AUTHORIZED TO INCREASE ITs
ELECTRIC, GAS AND STEAM- RATES S0 AS TO PROVIUE ON A TEST YEAR BASIS,

ADDITIGNAL REVENUE OF $56 406,487.

Appearances KeIIy, Stansf1e1d and 0" Donne]? by
Bryant O'Dannell, Esg.,
James R. McCatter Esq., and
James K. Tarpey, Esq s
Denver, Colorado, for
Public Service Company of CoIorado,

John L. Mathews;~Esq., San Francisco, ‘
California, Western Area Chief Counsel
.~ for Regulatory Law, General Services
~ Administration for the Executive
~Agencies of the United States;

" Richard L. Fanyo, Esq., :
: Denver, Colorado, for
CF&I Steel Corporat1on,

Kathleen Mullen, Esq ,
Denver, Colorado and
Gregory D. Lewis, Esq;,

' Denver, -Colorado, for :
Vira Gilde, Concerned Citizens
Congress of Northeast Denver, -
Colorado Association of -Community =
Organizations for Reform Now;

D. Bruce Coles, Esq.,
Denver, Colorado, for
CoIorado,Energy Advocacy Office;

Jeffrey G. Pearson, Esqg.,
Denver, Co]orado for the
CoIorado Office of Consumer
Services; :


https://UTILITI.ES

~ David P. Nefzger, Denver,
Colorado, for the
Interim Board People's .
Utility A]]iance'

E]br1dge Burnham, pro se,
- Denver,’ Co]orado

- Steven H. Denman, Esg.,
Denver, Colorado, for
.The Staff of the Comm1ss1on,‘

John E. Arch1bo]d Esq. .
C Denver Co]orado
For the Comm1ss10n

- BY fHEvﬁOMMISSiON:'
V : .
» BACKGRDUND o
~0n March 26 1980 Pub11c Serv1ce Company of Co]orado (here1nafter
Pub11c Serv1ce or Company,‘or Respondent) f11ed three adv1ce 1etters | '
; seekJng 1ncreases,_effected;by;across the—board percentegee,rjn base -
'rates‘asvfollows:. | -. | | ”

'Anhuﬂ]ﬂAm0unt°v~ “:Pergentege :

Advice letter No. 791-Electric - $56,290,000 11.4%
 Advice Letter No. 293 Gas B ‘7f;ﬁ7"A1, O s11,36e,000 ¢ 2.77%
Advice Letter No. 23-Steam o § 659,000 . 11.36%

In'thevthree eforementiOnedradficerietters Pubiic'Serviee
states that 1ts present rates are ser1ous1y 1nadequate and conf1scatory
Pub]lc Serv1ce requested the Comm1ss1on perm1t the tar1ff sheets accompany-
ing 1ts~three adv1ce 1ettersato‘become effect1ve, as requested, on or
“before April 25, 1980. - | B |

The Comm1ss1on was, and fs m1ndfu1 of the econom1crc11mate in
genera] and the part1cu1ar c1rcumstances confront1ng Pub11c Serv1ce.

The Commission further recogn1zed that a]though it cou]d 1ega11y perm1t
'the Public Serv1ce f111ngs to go 1nto effect w1thout hear1ngs and suspen-
sions, the revenues generated by such’ 1ncreased tar1ff rates wou]d not
 be subJectktp refund. Accord1ng]y, the Commiss1on in 1ts Judgment

_ determined that the March 26, 1980 Public Service tariff filings should


https://March.26

be set for hearing on an expedited basis. This the Commission accomplished
by entering Decision No. C80-675 on April 8, 1980. In that decision the
Commission limited the scope of the hearing in this docket to two basic
issues:

(1) Do the instant filings, in fact, implement

the regulatory principles established in _

_ Investigation and Suspehsfon Docket.No;-1330? and

(2) Do the- emengency financial cond1t1ens out]1ned

by Public:Service in its advice letters Just1fy

accelerated relief? . :

~ The two.155ues'herein.wi11'be cohsidered in inverée brdef_in

~theldiscussjon which fo]]ows.sinCe théasecond question is the'threshde
issue.. | | |

In Decisfon:NQ.:C80~675i the Commission established April 18,
1980 “as the date by which any inte%eéted7per$on, firm or cdrﬁotation'
“ could fiTé_an;épprdpriateipleadingfto interVénefand-bé'agﬁafty'in £hfs1'
docket. Public Service was ordered to file copies of its.Summary of
Direct Testimony and Exhibits dnkor-beforé April 21, 1980. The Commission
also ordered that any person, or party, including the staff of the
Commission, who intended'tb:present,evidence that Public Service's
filings 'did not comply, “in whole or fn part, with the regulatory principles
estab1i§hed in Investigqtion and §uspension Dbcket_No. 1330 (I&S 1330),
or who inténded'to_present;évidence-that the financia] or -eperating
conditions of Public Service do not amount to an emérgency juétifying
accelerated relief, to so advise the Commission in writing on or before
April 25, 1980.

Testimony from public witnesses was received by Commissioner -
L. Duane Woodard and Examiner Rdbért E.,Temmer'bn April 28, 1980;’and a
transcript of that teétimony has been provided to thé Commission.

The hearings in chief were held before the Commission on

April 30, May 1, and May 2, 1980.


https://Servi.Ce
https://nanci.al

~ Public Service called as witnesses the fo11owtng:
Mr. D. D. Hock
‘Mr. J. N. Bumpus
Mr. R.-F. Walker.
- General Services Administration (GSA) called as witnesses:

" Mr. Robert L. Marsha]]
Dre William R. Be]mont

ufkThe staff of the Comm1ss1on ca11ed James A R1chards as a ,’
Cwitness. A Lop e iR
1“‘ “h#The part1es were perm1tted to’prOV1de on an opt1ona1 bas1s,
statements of pos1t10n on or before May 12 1980 Such‘statements»of
p031t1on were f11ed by ‘the’ followlng ' | |

‘fti, :qub11c Serv1ce Ccmpany of Colorade o

‘:25::?Geﬂera]‘$ervices*Adenwstnat1onA3? ‘

f3;f‘ CoTerade OffiCéief-Censumer'Services fu:k“

3 Co]orado Energy Advocacy 0ff1ce e
 fVera G11de Concerned C1thens Congress

of Northeast Denver “Colorado Association
*of Commun1ty 0rgan1zat10ns for- Reform Now

o

As a pre11m1nary matter on Apr11 30 1980 mot1ons to d1smiss
f1]ed by the Cencerned C1t1zens Congress of Northeast Denver Vera3
‘}G]1de, Colorado Assoc1at1on of Commun1ty Organ1zat1ons for Reform Now‘
!and ﬂa?orado Office of Consumer Serv1ces were ora]ly argued to the t‘f
»AComm1sswon The mot1ons were den1ed g s
| At the conclus1on of the hear1ngs the'méttehfues tekéh:uhdeh
1adv1sement | | | |

Pursuant to the prov1s10ns ef ‘the Co1orado Sunshine Act of
1972 C.R.S. 1973, 24 6~ 401 et seq., and Ru1e 32 of the Comm1ss1on s
Ru1es of Pract1ce and Procedure the suhgect matter of this docket has
been p1aced on the agendas of the apen pub]1c meet1ngs of the Comm1ss10n
At an open pub]1c meet1ng on this date,. the within dec151on was entered

by the Commission.



II.
FINANCIAL AND OPERATING CONDITIONS JUSTIFYING ACCELERATED RELIEF

A. ‘Fiﬂanciai.iqnditians '

The initial question to bE‘consfdered by the Commission is
whether. or not the financial and operating conditions faced by Public
~ Service jUStify acce1eratedire]1ef~at this time, rather than waiting to
;cons1der the ent1re matter. ina general rate case. o |
Pub11c Service has demonstrated in the hear1ngs herein. that o
its ffnancaai»ab111ty to ra1se capwta1 is seriously 1mpa1red-»and that
v1ts ab111ty to, incur unsecured debt will be. exhausted before the- end of
1980 or in ear1y~1981 At the present t1me the current d1v1dend rate off
Pubtic Serv1ce is $1.60 per year, wh1ch Public Service's earnwngs do not,
' present]y,cover, In fact for the 12 months ended February 29 1988
the earhiﬁgsfwére $1.24 per year, and.1mproved pnjy sljghtly so»that thé
- earnings forfthe_leﬁonthé’endedﬂMarth 31;"1980*1ncr955éd~to;$1;861per
'year;"More'than-ha1f of Public Service's:earningg'ahe~noh;éash;earnihgs
in,cbnnection'withra116wance for funds used'during cansfruction}{&FUDC}.
Stated canvérse1y,v1ess than 50 percent of Pﬁb]ic Servjce‘srcurrent |
earn1ngs represent cash earn1ngs
~ GS5A states that earn1ngs improved from $1 35 ‘for the 12 months
 ended March 31, 1979 to $1.36 for the 12 months ended March 31, 1980,
'?and that-th1s represented three fuTIvmonths of the:effect1vef1ncreasedf
rates aSwauthbrized by ‘the Commission iﬁ I&$ 1330. The one cent per
yeaf earnings improvement iS'lésthhén ohe~percent.'~1t.5hou1d also be
recognized as indicated above,'tﬁét'the slight iﬁprevement from $1.35
to $1.36 per share was 1nterrupted by a dec11ne to $1.24 per share fof
the 12 months ended Feb?uary 1980. ‘
Solomon Brothers “has ranked one hundred electric utilities in
~ terms of their respective returns on average equity. The median average
return cd.equity was 12.8%, and the averageiwas 12.46%. Public Service

ranked 97th out of the hundred utilities with an average return on



equity of 7.7%. - Even more disturbing is the fact that, in terms of
.d1v1dend payout rat1o shown in the Solomon Brothers study, enly ohe
utility out of the hundred had a higher payout ratio than Pub11c Service.
“As indicated above, Pub]1c,$erv1ce s dividend payout exceedsrthe totality
def Pub]it Service‘s cashiand‘nen4cash‘earnings It needs no special
ns1ght to" recogn12e that a potent1a1 1nvestor is- not 11ke1y to be:~"'

;1nterested 1n r15k1ng h1s meney 1n an enterpr1se that earns on]y about ’
‘f1fty percent of 1ts author1zed rate of return and’ whose current d1v1dend ffl
payeut exceeds the earn1ngs of the company

S1nce the conc1us10n of hear1ngs 1n I&S Docket No 1330 (wh1ch
;decket, 1t must be remembered dea1t w1th a 1978 test year) 1nterest |
5nrates have moved sharp]y upward Certa1n of the 1ntervenors 1n thws
.docket appear to take a p651t1on that s1nce 1nterest rates have dec11ned S
;fromftheir ear11er~1980 peaks the f1nanc1a1 cond1t1ons fac1ng Pub11c
:Se?V1ce are moderated to the extent that a fwnanC1al "emergency '
510nger ex1sts - The: fact is, however, that the interest rates current]y
71n effect are apprec1ab]y h1gher than those 1n ex1stence when 1&S 1330
‘was dec1ded based upon & 1978 test year. Thus even though there may
jhave'beenﬁsome’1mprovement_1n therpast seve;;T weeks, neverthe]ess 1t
*nemainsdfrue;that'thexprime'intefest rates, bend rates and ;ommerc1al, 
eaper nates;ane;stfi1‘nigherdthan'tne rates eﬁiétent'in Jate 19?9;by,
alnost half. | o o

- On February 22, 1980 Pub11c Serv1ce suught to 1ssue an add1t1ona1
$75 m1111on of f1rst mortgage bands w1th a matur1ty date of March 1, 2010 '
(30 years) The size of issue had to be reduced from $75 m1111on to $50
.mwllwon and the matur1ty date was cut back by 23 years to March 1, 1987.
As a resu]t of Pub11c Serv1ce s recent downgrad1ng by Standard & Poor's
from an AA~ rat1ng to A and by Moody s from Aa to A, Pub11c Serv1ce s
>1980 debt was 1ssuedvat'a rate WhiCh was 75 basis po1nts higher than 1t‘
would’haveiff it reiafned its double A retfng On $50 million th1s

differential amounts to $375 OOO per year The 1nterest rate on the


https://sha.rp.ly
https://e�nt.erp.ri

~?ebrqary 1980 issue of firsﬁ mortgage bonds was 15%, or approximately
550 basis points higher than any previous debt issue of the Company and
approximately some 806 basis points higher than fts embedded coét of
debt. |

- Similarly, the market-t04bookvratio of Public Service's common
stock“fs'sti1T below 1.0, hoverfng?atfébout'thé .81 level. During the
ireéehtkmarketgaQC]1ne,fthe_market*tdfb§0k rétfo;déd}ined down to the.
1évelwof‘abéut ;66;«and_at nobtimé since Qaﬁuaryv1979;fhas.tﬁé;market~to~
book rétioé&éen_atAl,O:orvébove;j Nor has PQinC'Serviﬁe;'infits‘last
six~0ffeTingS;;bé$ngaﬁle to market camﬁon stéék atfbook‘oﬁ-above."

‘VﬁiPub]ic,ServiceVmust;ra?se:éapiﬁalftd»finahce ité’C§nStPUCf{§n ,

,prégfam, fIfethefCGﬁpany~iswunéhle"to1havéfécceaé‘tditheimarkétvon'if 
neasonabTéfterm5~énd to théréby contiQUe‘funding is OngeiﬁggconstrUthon,
the‘constrUCtiOnihas tb‘be:slowed~dowhxbr'étdﬁpéd: -Publfc,SékVice~’
Company witness, Mr. BumpUs, Tnd1Cated‘a Qﬁmber'of cut béckS, cdhcé11étions
andgmaﬁurﬁty revisions eXperienéed‘byVavnuﬁber of uti]jties in<the éar1y
part of 1980. ,Thus,:the~CommissiOﬁ recognizes that-the unsett1éd market
coﬁditions«nﬁt only affect this Company, but a number of other utf1it5es
as well. It is the respensibility of teurse;~cf thistommi55i¢n't0
respond to the economic realities of~the capital market p]ate, and we K
cannoﬁ’avoid,ohr fesﬁonsibility‘in thi§ regard merely on the basis that
other utilities in other parts of the country also have'been experiencing
similar financing difficulties.

The ‘articles of incorporatioh of PubTiC'Sevvice'do'not henmit
it t@ issue or assume any‘unsecured~nstes, debentures or other securities
in excess df theffifteen percent of the;aggregaterof (i) the total |
principal amount of a?];bonds or cher securities representing secured
indebtedness issﬁed or;éssumed and then outstanding, and (ii) the total
of the capital and surplus then récorded on the bboks of the Company, in
the absence of an affirmative vote of more than_ohe*ha?f of the Voting'
power of the outstanding sharES«of‘phéferred stock of aT1 series ("the

fifteen’percent Timitation"). At the present time the fifteen percent



limitation on the amount of unsecured debt is approximately $241 million.
At 1ts nreseht‘rate,of 5orrowing, Pub?fc’Service will exceed the fifteen
'pereent 1imﬁtetion by December of 1980; or‘January of 1981. To assume
. that it would be ffnancie1]y_nrudentnof'Pub¥ic,5ervice to go to the very
edge ofvits;lgggl:fifteen~percent<1imitation strainsfcommon sense;' It
s true‘thatftheulast dayfofrtne nonth»may not refTect=an dutstandﬁng '
rvunsecured balance as h1gh as . the peak day of the month but the d1fferent1a1
’1s not substant1a] | In any event the f1fteen percent 11m1tat10n is. |
Tbreached at gnz t1me when the unsecured debt of the Company goes aver
fifteen percent “In other words Public Serv1ce cannot_1ega]]y,breach _
rthe~fifteenfpereent 1am1tataon on.the theory”thetfperhapeea:few=days~.
ylater 1t5 outstand1ng borrow1ngs will fa11 be]ow the f1fteen percent
‘11m1tat1on “ | - - :
“ The Comm1ss1on a]so takes official not1ce of its Dec1s1on No
15C79 1824 dated November 27, 1979 wherein it author1zed Pub11c Serv1ce
'fto wssue short term debt in an amount not exceed1ng $150 m1131on Thus,
,f1n add1t1on to ‘the’ fwfteen percent 11m1tat10n set forth 1n the art1c1es
:nef 1ncorporat10n th1s Comm1ss1on 1tse1f has set a $150 m1111on 11m1tat1on
 on the issuance of short term debt. 7‘
GSA quest1ons whether certa:n current 11ab111t1es, such as
'finvaiCeé and payro115 wou1d fa1} under the f\fteen percent 11m1tat1on :
A,1na$much as the art1c1es of 1ncorporat1on 11m1tat1ons speaks 1n terms of ”
unsecured~notes debentures or. other secur1t1es represent1ng unsecured
Af1ndebtedness " The phrase "1ssue or assume ggx unsecured notes debentures
Acr other secur1t1es represent1ng unsecured 1ndebtedness for ”_x purpose N
other than the refundTng of secured or unseCUred 1ndebtedness therefore
~created or assumed- LM s certawn]y broad enough to cover any method ,
'fused by Public Servxce to f1nanee outstand1ng 1nvo1ces and payro]Ts In
“any event GSA presented no evidence to show that. Pub?wc Serv1ce does -

- not meetu1ts short term 11ab111t1es‘othervthan by bqrrowings,or,cash,t


https://perce.nt

Public,Sefviceufaces restrictions on the issuance of'add{tionaT
preferred stock or'first:mcrtgagevbohds. Public Service's bond indenture
requires earnings cb&e&age of not less than two and one-half times the
interest requirements, including any new bonds propésed to be issued.

Had PubTic Service issued furthef bonds at the time its interest coverage
was 2. Q?ian issue of $69,911 OGO'OfVmGrtjagé bdhds”would haVé'béEn the
maximum size that 1t 1ega11y could have 1ssued and would have been the

1ast mortgage bonds that could have been 1ssued until there was a substant1a]
1mprOVQment in the -earnings of the Cempany Pub11c Serv1ce did,

fact, ‘issue. $50 mitlion in first. mortgage bends -in February of 1980.

GSA contends that the SEC: method of calculat1on (3. 5 coverage)
is more stringent than the times wnterest,earnlngs‘ratlo {TIER)‘~,  e
TIEerequirement is that gross 1hcghe must:be~1¢5 timgs the total of (1).
theﬁannué1 Tntefeétirequireméht on%o]a;indebtedneés;to*be10utstand1ng‘
for more than?cneﬂyear,-ahd‘(Z) the annual dividen&‘réquikemehtSron its .
preferred stock outstanding. It is true. that the TIER method appears to
be less stringentvthat the so-called TIER 1ndenture'requ1rement. However,
the SEC method is a‘uniformly usédimethod'which'hasmmdré fecoghitidn in
the investment -community. Even'thnugh,under%the'SEC»method coverage has
1mproved‘from-a 2.97 to 3.27 coverage, 1t‘is-stil]‘be10w<the‘3§5-c0vérage
‘which we déem~necessary‘to maintain therCompany‘é financial standing.

If Public Service were to issue‘preferredtstOCKWand were able .
to do-so at a 12 percent rate, it could issue such stock in the amount
of approximately $45 million. The total capitalization ef‘PublicAService
is approximately $1,462,000,000, and thé’Company is‘now'at the point
that itsvméximum'borrowing capacity through bonds and preferred stock is
an additional five percent of its'existingvcapita1.« Thus, ii'fs clear
that the Company's various optiohs for raising capital have become
incfeasing1y constricted.

In summary, the position of intervenors that, "the roof may be

Teakihg, but it's really not that bad and we can fix it later" is not one


https://tndebtedne.ss
https://requireme.nt

;eWhTCh we consider as a rea]1st1c response to the present f111ng Whatever
: shcrt term 1mprovement in capital markets has occurred in recent weeks
'rcannot obscure the fact that the,cap1ta1 market today is less favorable

~ than it was at the close of Phase I hearings in I&S Docket No. 1330.

- Accordingly, the Cemmiséionffinds thatrthe'fjnancia]'conditiOn'of the
c,Company‘warrants rate relief at‘this'time;

- B. | 0perat1ng Cond1t1ons

* Richard F. Wa1ker pres1dent and ch1ef executwve off1cer of
qub11c Serv1ce 1nd1cated that the cont1nued canstruct1on of the Pawnee

‘plant w0u1d have to be- ha1ted in the: event 1nadequate or untlme}y rate

v'vrel1ef resu1ted from th?s proceed1ng The 1n—serv1ce date of . Pawnee has

already been deferred from ear!y 1981 untl] October 1981 wh1ch has
’resulted ina decrease in: ant1c1pated expend1tures of: some $22 m1]11on
'fcr,1980 - The~ construct1on budget as a whe]e has. been reduced from $266
. million: to $252 m11110n W1th a further $5 to: $10 m1111on reductlon V
'forecastedffor the remannder<of,1980 Slowing the construct1on schedu]e
“of Pawnee eo~that it Qere‘tb becomefoperatwona1'1n 1982‘rather than'1n :
"1981 wou]d 1eave the Company .in the dlff1cu1t s1tuat1on of- havang a
megawatt reserve at peak of only: 36. For each year that Pawnee is de]ayed,
the construct1on costs w1th respect to 1ts comp]et1on w111 go up by
“about $50 m1]110n These add1t1ena1 costs wh1ch would be substant1a]
ultwmate]y will be borne by the Cempany s ratepayers.. ’
kFurthermore, the opt1m1st1c‘re11ance upon-the ability of the
Company to "take up'thevs]ack"‘with;additiona1 "firm'pgrcheses of prer“ﬁ
from other éources{iS‘mispTaced. Pub1ic’$ervice could be forced into a
hegative-reserve positfon with?the'fai1ure of §Qg‘gggecf twenty of its
forty-two Qnit5 (representing eboht 92% ofePublic Service's capacity).
" Recognition also needS<to;be given to ﬁhe fact that éome of;the "firm
purchaées" arecnbtjajtogether that firm. rFor-example, Puhiic Service

has an agreement'to‘buy 225 megawatts from the Basin Electric Copperative

10



which is one of the~participant5 in the Laramie River Station Unit
Né. 3, which is presently under construction in Wydming. At the timé
Mr. Walker testified, that unit was 28% complete and it is scheduled to
come into operation by May 1, 1982. "However, if work stoppages or other
factors cause a delay in the Schedu]éd~comp]etion of'the’LaramTe River
Station Unit No. 3,vBésTh Electric CooperatiVefis,not’under_any obligation
- to supply thatfpower~td‘RubliC“Service.t" » - |
: In 1983 the«peak*deménd~is}anticjpated‘to~be*3176rmegawatts.

ThéQQét'é%fective capabi1ftyfcfﬂPub1itVService (Without Péwnee) would be =
’2627¢megawat£s.“Firm.puﬁchases,?including a purchase of 149 megawatts
from-Colorado-Ute Electric Association from a unit Which:isljustinOW‘ih,
the initia]kconstructioh stages, -together with in*housetgehérated‘ﬁower
adds up to a;total*of 2930 megawattsVas>the‘net effective~1983;Capabi]ity
of the COmpahy,V4ThisrneVerthe1ess would 1éa§é aﬁnegative~re5érve'of 246
megaQatts at . peak. B

Even if it were‘poésfble'to obtain‘purchased powéf from other
sources, without question a highly dubious assumption, the cost for
Vobtainfngfthat purchased~péwer genéra]?y.is’threeitimes the:cost of
in-house generated power. .It is- no bargain for the ratepayers. Addition-
ally, a utility does not’have as much opératfona1 flexibility regarding
Vits use of purchaséd power éé it has with power that is generated in.
house, ahd,:as_indicated above,viffthe seller of purchaﬁedfpower is
unab1ettq supp]y it (for example, if the supplier's unit is out of
servite) Public Service waUTd,notkin fact obtain thelpowér which the
supplier has no obligation to provide. | |

‘There was dichSsion in the hearihgs about whether or not
Pubiic Service,could‘defér other projects~and~thereby fréé-up‘COnstruction
funds for Pawnee, thereby obviating the Eequiremehﬁ'for a rate increase
at this timeﬁy The Commission finds thatAtheré'WaS‘no credible evidence |
presented by any of the parties of a specific nature which would justify

such a result. ‘Furthermore, it must be recognized’that intervening

11


https://discu.ss
https://obtainpurchas.ed

>kpérties have no 1ega1VauthQrfty,to~rearrange~the cdnstruction schedu1es'
of the utility. ~In eenerhwonds, no 1egé?naufhority exiéts for intervening
parties to act in the role Of’”dver~the-snbu1dervsuper menager5;9 It is
a]se wel?'estab1i3hedffn7the law that the manageriajwroTerf'a ufi]ity'é
operat1ons belongs to the management of the ut111ty, noﬁ th1s Commisswon.
: It 15 of course, true that under eur genera1 superv1sory powers in
: regu]at1ng ut111t1es th1s Comm1ss1on can do whatever is necessary to-
'-correct managerxa? abuses @f d1scret1on Management prerogat1ves are TJ*
’,not abso1ute and are- subject to the superv1s1on or scrut1ny of th1s : N
,Comm1ssmon.f However, the Tegal predicate for the.exerc1seeofvth154
<esignif?eant perr isnthe finding that~thererhas been:annabuse'of manégementfs
;-dfecfetion Noth1ng in the record in- th1s docket would susta]n or -
_Just1fy such a f1ndrng w1th respect to Pub]1c Serv1ce s construct1on
:pregram V ’ A o | '
v ~0n- the contrary, - th1s Commiss1on be11eves that 1t would:be
' seinUslyemrrespons1bieefor Public Serylcekto engage-lnnthe type»afn |
'“brfnksmanehipﬁ suggested by:certefn,intervening parties. Sometimes it
\fsfoften Tost sight of, but the facﬁyremains»thatfaAQti]ity‘éfobjigation
s to provide seryice at the Towest nossib1e”ratee It is notfmére1y to
'-charge the Towest pess1b1e rates without c0n51derat1on of - adequacy of
fserv1ce On the basis of the record wh1ch has been made 1n th1s case,f
the Comﬁ1ssxon‘f1nds that Public Service needs rate relief which is
detaifed above‘ TdAfind'otherwiee‘wou1d’be~to ignore:ﬁhe,financia]‘and
operat1ona1 rea11t1es that present1y ex1st Neither the ?atepayersvof'
the Company, nor the Company 1tse}f wou]d be well served by avozd1ng the
responszb111t1es which must be faced.
«.The>Cclofado’0ffice of Consumer Sefvices,(OCS) stated that
Public Service has not considered the implementation bf tfme*of~day
ratee, interruptible rates, or other Tload management prdgrams in advance
B of'nequired'implementation of this Commission's,so~caj1ed‘“generic“

decision. Moreover, 0CS further contends that-the'ﬁempany has not seriously

12


https://Commissi.on
https://subject.to
https://management.of

pursued any joint efforts for power plant construction with the Company's
‘oWn'who?esa]e~é1ectric,customers 0r any other strategies to reduce
demand which would reduce the need for new power plant construction, and
concomitant reliance on outside capita? for the construction of new
‘generatihg,capacity. It should be pointed oﬁt,thatAthefso-ca13ed "generic"
type issues énaheratéd‘above;ahd féferréd to by OCS are not relevant in
this docket fdthWO reasons:  _‘ . .
(1) We' have, as 1nd1cated above, Timited the scope of
- I&S Bocket No.. 1420 hearings and d1d not 1nc]ude ,‘_
- any gener1c 1ssues, : _
(2)“ﬁCase 5693 the generzc e]ectr1c case, is. st1T1 open
- “and although an initial. decision has been: ‘entered- by
~the Commission, no fvna] decision in. that case- has
‘been entered : , .
III.

:CGMPLIANCE'NITH REGULAT&RY‘PR;NCIPLES‘
 TESTABLISHED IN T&S DOCKET NO. 1330

The Comm15510n f1nds that except as hereinafter noted Pub11c -

Service has comp11ed with the regu]atmry pr1nc1p1es estab11shed in I&S
Docket No 1330 in the lnstant f111ng. There are two except1ons to.
Pub11c Serv1ce S comp11ance a

| Pub11c Service's f111ng reflects an embedded cost of - debt at
7. 83% wh1ch 1nc1udes ‘the. h]gher costs of first mortgage bonds and 1ong- f, 

term pol1utwon:control notes Tssued,wn February and Marchf1980,,respect1ve1y.
‘The‘revenUe impact of an increase in'the cost of embédded debt’from |
6.94% to 7;63%_15 approximéte]y $10;315,987,AfPub]ic Service écntends
that the use of the present embedded co#t of“debf“fs totéT1y appropriate

inasmuch as the Colorado Supreme Court in the case of Colorado*Ute

E]e;tricVAssoc}at1on Inc. v. Pub11c Ut111t1es Comm1ss1on 602 P 2d 861
(Colo. 19795 reéognized‘the Commission's braad discretion in making
adjustments‘fO% out-of-period events. We @greé with Public Service that :
the_Coldrado-Ute;case récagnizes'bréad dfstretion in the Commission to. .
determine whethervor‘not to reécgnize adjustments which‘are out of

period irrespectivé of whether or not»they'have been ccntrécted for in
period. | |

13


https://Electr.ic

Pub]1c Serv1ce further contends that 1nasmuch as the’ Comm1ss1on
in I&S 1330 gave recogn1t1on to the use of a partial future test period
it follows that the Comm1ss1on is not precluded from recogn1z1ng the
-higher embedded cost of debt which, in Public Service's case, ;resu]ted
because of the. out—of per1od 1980 debt issued tota11ng $8? million.
| v It is true,’ of course, that the Comm1ss1on in Decision No £80-130 id'
in 1&S Dockéth0~r13307commented-that»1t m1ght be apprdpr1ate fO? Public
!Servfce A 1ts ‘next’ Pate case to present 1ts case on a part1a1 (6 |
'dmonths) future test year coup]ed w1th a part1a1 (6 mcnths) h15tor1ca]
test year It should be spec1f1ca1]y noted however that ‘the Commission
specxfwca]]y stated in Dec1s1on No €80~ 130 that it was not necessar11y
endors1ng the use of future. test year or part1a1 future test year ZIn
any event the regu]atory pr1nc1p]es of I&S 1330 did not ut]llze out- of—
per10ddad3ustments whjch.werefa]so contracted for out~of;perjod.v Accord]ngfy;
we find that the use of thejembedded»coét~df‘debt inc1u$Tved0f;the:1980,
" debt issues is nOtjin,éomp]iéncé with any ‘regulatory principle utilized
in 185 1330. V ' | o -
- Pub11c Serv1ce in 1ts current f1]1ng used a deprec1at1on rate'
with respect to Fort St. Vra1n nuclear facility of four percent {4?)
The 4% rate is composed of 3;33% based on Fort St.’Vra1n,s th}rty-year
expected 1ife and 67% to take Tnto account v1a the negat1ve salvage
method, decomm1ss1on1ng costs in an ant1c1pated amount of 20% of the
P]antAs_investment. Pub]ic Service witnesser.‘Hock testﬁfied»at Tength
concerning the approphiatéhess of the 20% negative‘salvagedhéthod of
providing for'the,decdmmissioning costs of nut]ear‘faci]ities.’ A
| It becamgucleaf, durih§ the heariﬁg,rﬁhat there are approximately
- six methods:of“déa]ing~wfth decomﬁissioning costs re]étive to nuclear
facilities. Mr. Richards of the staff of the Commission indicated that
_.thé revenue impact of the .67% differential {4.0% - 3.33% = .67%) was

$638,049. Public Service states that although this,dockét did not have

14


https://decommissioni.ng

as one of its purposes the éstab?ishment of an appropriate’procedufe to
»1nsure”the availability of decommissioning costs, that the issue received
fu?Ty as muéh évidentiary consideration as'might be.expected in a generé1
rate case and that, given the relatively minor amouﬁt invoived, there
was no reason to defer a'deciéién on this matter and iﬁat the decommis-
sioning method selected by Pubiic”Sérvice should be found to be appropriate.

- The Commissidn in its Quspensioh*ordér Deﬁision No 'C80~575 |
‘11m1ted the scope of th1s hearxng to the two baS}c 1ssues wh1ch are set
forth an page 3 abeve It may we]l be that the ameunt of $638, 849 is
~relatively minor cans1der1ng the cvera]? scepe of the’ requested amcunt N
However, the Comm1ss1on be]weves that it wou1d be unfa1r as we11 as {
:inapprépr1ate, for this Cqmm19510n toQapprove~the'estab}]shment of a
‘procedﬂfe théﬁ WaS‘nétAan‘fssué within~the'contempTatién'of‘I&S 1330.
kAccord1ng1y, the proposed 4% daprec1at1on rate will be regect&d for
purposes of thms proceed1ng and a. 3 33% deprec1at10n rate w111 ‘be usedv

" The Commnssxon<f1nds~thatAPub11c Service has justified the

utilization af,noh*Companyjexpert witnesses and has properly accounted
for the reallecation ofyemp1oyeé5'éhdispa6e from'merchandfsing'actfvities
(which were disc0ﬁt1nued ét the end of 1979) to:utility fﬁnctfdﬁsfbrincipaliyf |
kreiated‘to ¢onseryation§ it:wou]dvbe unreasonab1e'to expect,PQb1ic
,SefviCe,Companyvﬁo‘émp1oy, an a fu1T time basis, expehts Wh0 dea1 with
suCh~mat£ers as nohma1iié£ion,~cost of capital, and rate of reﬁurn. |
“Thus, the uti)ization of outside expert witnesses in this regardkis-
substant1a11y more economic than the placing of such experts on the
‘Company s fu]1 time payrell. In regard to the reaJJocat1on,of employees
‘and space from merchandising aCtivities to uti?ity‘funétions;.ft is clear
that theAcosts incurred“fﬁ connection with tﬁese emp]oyees:and related
spacé wére‘knOwnraﬁd measUrab]e durihg'the'1979 test period. The decisidh .
to reallocate these empfdyéesVénd their related space obviously would
have been made in 1979 inasmuch as the reallocation took effect on

January 1, 1980. Thus, Public’ Serv.ce S treatment is consistent w1th

15



the'out-of-period adustmené_trgéiment that this-Commission previously
hés-given,béfore tb'changes known -and meésﬁrabTe during the test yearﬁ
-The CammiésiohEalsd notes that Public Service abandoned‘during

’ theAhearing'iﬁé incTUsiéntof;caSh working capital in rate base fcr the
e]ectric department Pub11c Service a]so made a mathemat1ca1 correct1on
to deferred taxes An. 1ts cap1ta1 structure wh1ch resuTted in reduc1ng
‘the. overaTT cost of cap1ta1 from 9 91/ to 9. 90% -

; o Prem1ses cons1dered the Comm1ss1on f1nds that thekrespect1ve:
‘rate bases f0r the eTectrwc gas and steam departments and the comb1ned '
'rate base are as. foTTows | | |

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

TLTneVNp{

1i‘«,Rgtef3§$e-ffNetfbrigiﬁaTTCdSt:

™

 Utility Plant in Service L . $1,362,409,545

3T TZUt111tY Plant Her for Future Use o e '1;551'357v
‘4' :‘Construct1on Work 1n Progress T'~:~‘i‘ ::‘,T 338,210,578
5 Common Utility Piant in Service Alloc. 41,098,351
6 E'-Frépayments« e I o | 3,976,655
7 Utility Materials and Supplies . : - 78,084,441
g Customer Advances for Construction o __(11,846,780)
9 Gross Original Cost Réte Base ,‘E3$1,813;484;147;
10 Less: Reserve for Depre. & Amort. | 372,621,266

11 f Less:~<Rate'BaseEATTOCated to FERC

Jurisdictional Salés ~ __ 105,903,422

12 Net OriginaTTCost Raté Base T , $1;334,959;459

16



GAS DEPARTMENT

r:‘gine No.

1 Rate Base - Net Original Cost

2 Utility Plant in Service - $286,276,000
3. Utility Plant Held for Future Use ’ - 162,623
4 : Constructibh;Work-in Pfogreés‘ o ; - 2,170;402 o

5 Common Utility Plant in Service Altoc. 28,559,871

o

~ Prepayments S 719,90
Uti}ity~ﬂaferiais and Supplies  "" Co e 3;842,464’;‘
° Cash Working Capital Requirements .~ = 15,064,399

S B~

e Chstqmer?Ad?éﬂcés for CanStructian";fv' B ,(5,15?,1@0)'f-1

10 .}V : Gross erigihaj,C0§tfRate Base . S $331Q638,59§ ‘,1

11 LQSs:. Réser&é‘for,Dgp?e°~&‘Amert, B AR 104?054,232’z‘

12 ~Netv0riginal'Cost’Rate;Base ' ' » ‘.$227,584;367

USTEAM-QgpARTMENT.r>‘
Line No. | |

4

2 Utility Plant in Service - -  $ 9,394,624

' '3 : Conétruction.WOrk in'Progress : o “48,465‘ «
~ Common uﬁﬁxity Plant in Service Alloc. o f,z - ”15,13?
‘Prapayménts ’ o | S v.;‘~ 21,230
'wMaterTa1s:andrSupp1ies o ’7 - | 551,928 N
Cash Working Capital Requirements - 'v_ , 243,734

~ Customer AdvanceSafor_Cohstvuction ‘ . ) ;(22;931)

W O o~ & W

" Gross Original Cost Rate Base - $10,252,187
10 Less: Reserve for Depre. & Amor. , - | 4,035,136

11 Net Original Cost Rate Base  $ 6,217,051

17



COMBINED DEPARTMENTS

Line No.

1 ‘Rate Base - Net Original Cost

2 Utility Plant in Service . . $1,658,080,169
3 Utility Plant Held for Future Use | 1,713,980
4 Construction Work in Progress | 340,429,445
5 f - Common Uti1jty P1ant inrservicé A]ioc.' _ o :- ‘6§,673,359-
6 E Pfepéyménts: Coe e | T T : '_ ' 4,717,825'
7 Utility Materials and Supplies o 82,478,833
8 Césh_Working Cépj£é1'RequirementS" o .‘7'15?308,133
9 : Cu5tomer‘AQVan§ES:foﬁ.CdnstrucﬁiOn _ ' - '(17,026;811)-
..10 ) . Grosé Qridiné1;0§§t Rafe Base - o T_:$2,i55,374;933
_.11 '.Lessf:_Resé;ve fof Depré;”& Amért; - .. - ':_480;710,634

12 * Less: - Rate Base_A]]oc}-to.FERC

© Jurisdictional Sales 105,903,422

13 NetOriginal Cost Rate Base = $1,568,760,877

Premises considered, thé Commission finds that the'earnings
: requirement of the electric, gas and steam departmenté,respectivé]y are

as follows:

Line No. | |
1 - Electric Department Net Original Cost Rate.Base - $1,334,959,459
2 Gas Department'Net-0rigina1*Cost.Rate Base ' ._' - 227,584,367
3 Steam Department Net.Original Cost Rate. Base _ o 6,217,051
4 ~ Combined Net Original Cost Rate Base - $1,568,760,877
5  Net Operating.Edrnings.Requirement - Combfned Departments 150,130,416
(9.57% x Line 4) ' _
6  Net Operating Earhings Regquirement - Gas
Department. (9.77% x Line 2) i $22,234,993
7 Net Operating Earnings'Requirement - Steam.
' Department (9.57% x Line 3) : 594,972
8 Line6 + Line 7 o $ 22,829,965
9 Net Operating Eainings Reduifement ~ Electric |
Department (Line 5 less .Line 8)(9.54% x Line 1) . $ 127,300,451

18



Premises considered, the Commission finds,

based upon the

regulatory principies of 1&5 1330, that the revenue requirement of the

- Company for the 12 months ended December 31, 1979 are as follows:

G wr

 Electric Department

Line No.

Net Operating Earnings Requirement
-Net Operating Earnings Pro Forma:

.Earnings Deficiency (Line'1 less Line 2).
" Revenue Requirements Factor to Gross :
~Operat1ng Revaenue Adgustment (Line 3 X L1ne 4)

Gas Department

Net Operating- Earn1ngs Requ1rement '

therewith as fo]]ows:;

$127,300,451
.. 103,755,114

723,545,337

| $.45,897,349

22,234,993

, 6 ] -
7 . Net Operating Earnings Pro Forma , + 17,021,559
-8 - Earnings Deficiency (Line & less Line 7) 'I’$ 5,213,434 -
9 ‘Revenue Requirements Factor to Gross : - ’ _1 8972123.
- 10 eOperat1ng Revenue AdJustment (L1ne 8 X Line 9) '$-Y9;B9Q}990.‘
| Stean Department' _ |
11 - Net Operating Earn1ngs’Requﬁrement 3 594,972
12 Net Operating Earnings Pro Forma . .277,863
13  Earnings Deficiency (Line 11 less Line 12) $ 317,109
14  Revenue Requirements Factor to Gross - ‘ : 1.949324
15 Operat1ng Revenue AdJustment (L1ne 13'x L1ne 14) .. .618,148
. 16 ° Total Increase Requ1red w1th 1979 Capital Costs_ : ' t
~ - (Line 5 + L1ne 10 + L1ne 15) . $ 55’405?437 :
~ The foregoing revenue requirement is-premised upon a capital
- structure, as bfiDecemberv31, 1979, with attendant costs in connection

Adjusted , :
- Capitalization ~~ Ratio Cost - Composite
_ - Per PSCo Ex. JNB-18 I x5 %

" Long Term Debt $ 700,354,624 48, 68 6.94 3.38
Preferred Stock 204,400,000 . 14.21 6.78 .96
Common Equity 515,091,391 - 35.80 14.60 5.23
Reserves and S " ‘ ‘

Deferred Taxes 18,855,140 1.31
$1,438,701,155 100. 00 a.57

19


https://O.pera_ti.ng

CONCLUSION

' BaSQd uponptne forégoing, the Commission conc1udes that Public
’Service ‘éxcept as noted, has'cpmp1ied with the,reguTatory'princfples,of
- I&S Docket No 1330 and that current financial and operating conditions
o requwre the rate re11ef herewnafter ordered |
| 'i An appropr1ate order w111 be entered.

‘0 RDER

THE CQMMISSIONiORDERS‘THATJ‘ ” . |
| v v Vl, The tar1ff sheets f11ed by Pub11c Servqce Company of ‘
’3.Co1orado pursuant to Adece Letter No 791~E1ectr1c dated March 26 1980‘d
ﬂ and f1?ed on March 26 1980 be and the same hereby are permanent]y ';
:f'suspended .,V' - A | o |
| I ;Zfd‘ The tar1ff sheets f11ed by Pub11c Serv1ce Company o. o
Co1orado pursuant to Adv1ce Letter No 293 Gas dated March 26 1980 and
Y_Af11ed on March 26 1980 be and the same hereby are; permanent1y suspended
’ A " Fhe tariff sheets filed by Pub11c Serv1ce Cpmpany of |
:Co]orado pursuant to Adv1ce Letter No 23~Steam dated March 26 1980 and
filed on March 26, -1QSO be, and the same'hereby are, permanentTy suspended.

| 4. Pub11c Service Company of Colorado be, and hereby is,
authdr1zed te file appreprxate tar]ff sheets to ref1ect a general rate
'Aschedu1evadjustment 1n‘the’amqunt of 9.58 percent applicable to electric
'ratevécheduiés.' The general rafe schedule adjustment shall ndp‘apply to
charges determined,by the fuel cost adjdstment'provision ofdtariff sheet :
No. 280, ndr the firm‘purcnasedipower pnov1sion of tériff sheet;No; 283.

| 5’, 'Pub11C'$ervfée Cdmpany of Colorado be, and hereby is

authorfzed‘tpffi1e appropriétevtariff sheets to refiect'a generél‘rate
schedp1e adestmént‘in the amount of 2.42 percent_appTicab]e tp gas raté
sthédu1es. The génera]praté_schedule adjustment shal? not apply to
charges detérmined byAthekgas cost adjustment provision‘qf tariff sheet

No. 133.

20



6. Public Service Company of Colorado De,'and herby is
authorizéd to file appropriate tariff sheets to reflect a general rate
scheduTe.adjustment in theTamount of 10.66 perCent appTicabTe’to Steam
‘rate séheduTes. The'generaT rate schedule'édjustmenf‘shaTT not apply to
:charges detehmined by fhé fuel cost adjustment,provision.‘

7. The tarwffs f1Ted by Pub11c Servwce Company of CoTorado‘ '
Apursuant to- order1ng~paragraphs 4.5 and 6 above shaTT set forth .an- |
effect1ve'date no‘earTier‘than-May:27;_1980; and ‘shall make reference to -
the decision number herein. | ; | |

D._‘ ATl pehding motfoﬁs~be and hereby are, denied.

’vTh1s Order shall be effect1ve forthW1th o
fADDNE IN OPEN MEETING the 27th day of May, 1980 »Af'

THE PUBLIC UTILTTIES COMMISSION |
OF. THE STATE 0F COLORADO ‘

. ‘E’DY,THE s.- MILLER .

_L DUANE WDODARD

Comm1ss1oners

COMMISSIONER DANIEL E. MUSE DISSENTS

_'COMMISSIONER DANIEL E MUSE DISSENTING

1 must respectfuTTy dissent from the ma30r1ty opinion. This
Aproceed1ng was f1Ted an. March 26, 1980, as a request for 1mmed1ate.‘
emergency rate reT1ef in the amount of nearTy $68.3 m1111on That
amount is more than the requested relief filed in Public Service Company's
last general rate case‘and‘the11argest am@uﬁt~of re]iefDasked of fhis
Commission to that date. Because this matfer was filed as an immediate,
'emergehcy rate request, it was expedited on the Commissfoh's'ddcket and
set for hearing on April 30,~1980, and contihued through'May 2, 1980.

As a ceonsequence of this expedited hearing process, neither the Commission
staff nor the various intervenors had adequate opportunity to engage in

pre~hearing discovery procedures' such as interrogatories, requests for

21



admissions, ér depositiohs. This circumétanée fn-turnAcreated a substan-
| ﬁia1 impediment to‘these part1és‘ abilities to fu?ly develop dfrecﬁ and
crqu-exémfnation testimony during the hearﬁngs that were held on the
above dates. . It'is'my'view that the above factors, in conjunction with
the épp]ication'of fundamenta] rules df evidence made it'{ﬁcumbent‘060n
tﬁerPub]ic«SerVice;Coﬁpahy‘tb bresent.a detailed explanation as to wby
Athe a]]eged emergency ex1sted In my judgment PUblic ServiCe'C6mpany
vaa1]ed to adequately demonstrate the ex1stence of such an emergency, and
I therefore cannat concur in “the magor1ty s result. | | ‘

As the pet1t1on1ng party in this proceed1ng, Pub11c Service
VCompany, had beth the burden of goxng forward and the burden of proof. 1n; R
V”regard to all the essent1a] elements of th1s app11cat1on,_ The burden of .
—«proof can be def1ned as the responswb1]1ty of the mGV1ng party to demon~
Vstrate by‘sqff1¢1ent c@mpetent evndence~that an alieged element is’in '

fact true as asserted. (Seé:»Exhange NationaT‘Bank‘OF Co?on_Springs,vs,

Sparkman, 554 P.2d. 1090, 191 Colo. 534; and Firkins vs. Affolter, Colo.
App. 504 P.2d. 365 (not se]ected for’officia]'pub]fﬁation)) In the
instant cgsé,VPub1ic~Seryice Company assérted that‘un1es§ emergency'rate‘
relief was granted, the Pawnee Projéct would have to be;shutdoyn. From
my examinatipn of the evidence in this proceeding, Irhave conbluded that
thgytruth<of‘this allegation was not demonstrated and that as a consequence
no rate relief is herein apbropriatel In order to determ1ne whether or
Vhot Pawnee would need to be shutdewn, absent rate relief, it is essential
to examﬁne the operating conditions of the Company. Gne fmpbrtant aspect ,
of that examination 1é éna1ysis of the Construction Budget for 1980.

The total revised PSCo Construction Budget for 1980 is $252
mi11ibn{ 0f that émOUnt*$108 mi]]fon;was’earma¥kéd for the Pawnee
project. Most of the remaining‘$144=mi1110n was distributed as follows:
$38.3 million fo‘subsidiary;companies; $30 mf11ion allocated to other
Utility plant construction; and approxiﬁaté]y'$70 million for hisce1-

laneous construction brojects. -However, with the notabie exception'of :

- 22


https://burden.of

$19.53mi1110n designated for Conétruction of Air Quality Control Equipment
-3t the‘Cherokee plant, Public Service Company failed to demonstrate how
‘these other cnnstructionAdol1ars were specifically a]Tocated, or why
: they‘couldJnot be reallocated to further the construction of the ‘Pawnee
project. o

As was indicated through ,the»:téét‘im‘Ony ‘of ‘witness Richard F.
:;Wé1ke#,kPub]ic;SérvicéVCompaﬁnyreS$dent;‘the”Pawdée'blant~iS a~vitaJ‘
éog”iﬁ:the»Compény?s;efforts to prOvide dde§uate amouhtsAaf‘power at
: Lreééoﬁéb}é~réte$,b ThéfeVidehcé'here%h re%éaTéd‘thatféaWnee~wi11}generate‘
appﬁckfmétejyf4701Mw1¢f=eﬂéétric‘pbw9r~tﬁeréby'p§o#id¢ngfthe~€ampany :
'vwith{mofé~adequate'fesérvéwmafgﬁhs,?vedUC?ng‘ﬁhé»heed”£o‘bﬂy‘unreTiab1e
and very expens1ve purchase power and a}so generat1ng~substant1a1 revenue5~ 

-_to Pub11c Serv1ce Company In 11ght of thls unden1ab¥e 1mportance of

: ,Pawnee to system're11ab111ty and d&pendab111ty, it is .my opinion that it

‘was 1ncumbent on Public Service Company to c1ear1y estab11sh ‘that- construc~
tion monies forvproJects other than Pawnee'ccu]d not have been dwverted
to this projecﬁ through othef cénstrucfionrcutbacks deiays or. e11m1nat10n
In view of Pub]1c Serv1ce Company's fa11ure ta demonstrate, in the most
rudrmentary'manner, that~cutbacks, de]ays,rqr eJ1m1natwons-coqufnpt be
vundertakén'an thesegbther conétrdction projécts,'if féTTed tn'susfain

its burden of proof»on‘the,cjaim that the operating cgndftions of the
Company now requirerthe‘grantingvoffemergency rate“réiiéf in’'these
,proceedTngs. ' |

, One specific”éspeﬁt of Public Servfcé‘ﬁémpanyfs presentation
herein,troub}édimé gréatly: “That éspéctkwas PSCo‘s continued expressed
resolve to shut Pawnee down Qh]ess thfs Commission granted "adequate"

rate relief. SUch;ekpfessed'ihtention cast a cloud over this entire
proceeding. It is my beiief~that«such'avc1oud~was'npt fn the best
'1nterest of this Comm1ss1on s regu1atory process. - Public Sér?ice Company'
~ argued that unless adequate rate relief was herein granted, Pawnee could

~not ga on-Tine in October of 1981. *MoreoVer,;that failing completion of

23



~ Pawnee by said date; that the preject would be entirely shutdown. The
“need to have Pannee on-line by October 1, 1981 entine1y eécapes me,*in
that Public Service Company's system peakiis befween June and August of
«eacn year,“Therefcre; Pawnee could not contributerto Public Service .
' tompany'sll981 peak in any event. The testwmony of Mr Wa]ker indicated
~ that construct1on of Pawnee cou1d be- set back six months W1th a consequent B
a/’sav1ngs of $1. 2 to $1. 5 m1111on per month 1n eXpend1tures and st111 meet
| fthe 1982 system peak | o o KD
A]though sett1ng complet1on of Pawnee back six months wouid
- result 1n approx1mate1y $25 m1111on of -additional 1nterest costs shutt1ng
.Pawnee down as suggested by Pub11c Serv1ce Company WOu1d COSt the
'f'ratepayer much more than that Mr Walker test1f1ed that in shutt1ng
3Pawnee down the month]y costs to ma1nta1n and keep Pawnee secure would
approx1mate $1 m1111on and that purchaSe power to- rep1ace the 1oss of
Pawnee generated power is now about three t1mes more expens1ve and. that
'such figure is ever. 1ncreas1ng in 11ght of “ the above rea1}t1es I fa11
fto understand Pub11c SerV1ce Company s content1on that shutt1ng Pawnee, ’
down is- somehow preferab1e to 1ncurr1ng the $25 m1111on add1t1ona1
interest cost which wou]d be one of the consequences of a gix-month
' on-llne de]ay Clearly, $25 million addxtwona?;xnterest cost~qs.n0t
palatable.- However, cbmpabﬁng'suth’snm;tova $1'mi1lionda month maintenance
" and seCUrity cost-coupied wiih’very expensive purchaSe power eXpenses H
Vfor the 1982 system pedk ‘and beyond, demonstrates that this: cost is not
unreasonable. - In add1t1on to the ahove “the construct1cn cost of Pawnee
will be amort1zed over the 30-year 11fe of the p]ant and once Pawnee is .
" on-line 1t will undoubted]y generate substantial revenues for Public.
Servwce Company. |
| Absent specific evidenceeas'to~the,nece$$1ty of PSCo's proceeding
with construction projects, other’than‘PaWnee and fdrther withduf ;
- ev1dence as to the 1mposs1b111ty of d1vert1ng such other funds to Pawnee,

' to prevent a shutdown of said prOJect 1 would f1nd that PubTwc Senv1ce

24



- Company has failed to establish in this proceeding that an emergercy

situation exists. In view of such finding I respectfu1?y-dec1ﬁne to

join with the majority.

Harry ligan,“Jr.
Executive Secretary

bab: ao/4/c

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE.STATE OF COLORADO

DANIEL E. MUSE

Commissioner



